Introduced by Council Bill No. R111-13

A RESOLUTION

authorizing Amendment No. 2 to the program services contract
with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for
the Show Me Healthy Women Program.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2
to the program services contract with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior
Services for the Show Me Healthy Women Program. The form and content of the program
services contract shall be substantially as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made
a part hereof as fully as if set forth herein verbatim.

ADOPTED this day of , 2013.
ATTEST:
City Clerk Mayor and Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Counselor



Exhibit A

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES | CONTRACT NO. AMENDMENT NO.
PROGRAM SERVICES CONTRACT ERS16113075 002
CONTRACT AMENDMENT CONTRACT TITLE

Show Me Healthy Women (SMHW)

STATE FEDERAL
25% 75%
CFDATITLE CFDA NO. AND FEDERAL AGENCY NAME | RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
tive A f - i i
Cooperative Agreements for State-Based Comprehensive Breast and Cervical 93.919, 93.283, and 93.744 [JYES X NO

Cancer Early Detection Programs & Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention_Investigations and Technical Assistance, Breast and Cervical Cancer
Screening Opportunities for States, Tribes and Territories solely financed by
2012 Prevention and Public Health Funds

Centers for Disease Control

SUBJECT TO A-133 REQUIREMENTS FEDERAL AWARD NUMBER AND NAME FEDERAL AWARD YEAR
1U58DP003924-01 Missouri Programs Funded Through This Opportunity
X YES CONO Include: Show Me Healthy Women Through Breast and Cervical Funding, 2012

Comprehensive Cancer, Cancer Registry, 5U58DP001431-05 Well Integrated
Screening and Evaluation for Women Across the Nation, 1U58DP004115-01
BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SCREENING

THE SUBJECT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF MISSOURI, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES AND
>

Columbia/Boone County Health Department

IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

The Department of Health and Senior Services hereby exercises its option to amend this contract due to changes
with the upcoming new grant cycle concerning follow up billing per the SMHW Provider Manual Billing Guidelines
for the contract period of June 1, 2013 through June 29, 2013. The total contract amount will stay the same and
shall be available for the contract period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

1. Delete Section 1.1 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 1.1:

1.1 Provide breast and cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services to Show Me Healthy Women
(SMHW) program eligible clients. Provide diagnostic testing and lifestyle education to clients enrolled in
the Well-Integrated Screening and Evaluation for Women Across the Nation (WISEWOMAN) program.

2. Delete Section 2.2 in its entirety and replace with revised Section 2.2:

2.2 Services authorized, and resulting charges, are subject to review and approval by the Department.
Payments for services shall be in accordance with manual guidelines in effect at the time services are
provided. The Department exercises its option to omit cardiovascular screening services during the
time period from June 1, 2013 to June 29, 2013. No continuing or follow-up services will be allowed
after June 29, 2013 for clients screened prior to July 1, 2013.

3. Add Section 2.2 a. in its entirety and replace with revised Section 2.2 a.:

2.2a Screening services not allowed as listed in the SMHW - WISEWOMAN Provider Manual are CPT
Codes: 99420W - initial screening, 99420WA — annual screening, 99201A — non-integrated initial
screening, 99212W — non-integrated annual screening office visit, 82465(W) — Total Cholesterol
83718 (W) — HDL Cholesterol, 83036A — A1C. Only lab work performed as delayed within 30 days
of previous screening office visit or as a second follow-up lab will be reimbursed.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, or any amendments thereto, shall remain unchanged.

In witness thereof, the parties hereto execute this agreement.

AUTHORIZED CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES, DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
> DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE

PRINTED NAME / TITLE DATE PRINTED NAME / TITLE DATE
Director or Designee, Division of Administration

MO 580-1158 (4-07) DH-71



n Source: Hedlth Agenda ltem No:

: TR e

m®

' To: City Council
[ )
IA

From: City Manager and Staff /’W

Council Meeting Date: Jun 17,2013

Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services
Show Me Healthy Women {SMHW) Confract ERS16113075 Amendment 002

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

A resolution authorizing the City Manager to sign Amendment 002 to Contract ERS16113075 for the Show Me
Healthy Women {SMHW) Program between the City of Columbia and the Missouri Department of Health &
Senior Services. This amendment revises specific sections of the scope of work. Total contract amount not to
exceed $18,000 and the contract period of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 remain the same.

DISCUSSION:

This contract provides funding for the provision of cardiovascular screening and breast and cervical cancer
screening as well as related education for low income, uninsured women. The funding also covers the cost
for clinical exams and lab tests provided to eligible women and is a cost-reimbursement contract. This
amendment revises specific sections of the scope of work including allowing the Department of Health &
Senior Services the option to omit cardiovascular screening services during the period from June 1, 2013 to
June 29, 2013.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding was anticipated in the FY2013 budget process. Confract amount remains the same.

VISION IMPACT:
hip://www.gocolumbiamo.com/Council/Meetings/visionimpact.php

11.3 Goal: Columbia will be a healthy community. All residents will have timely access to appropriate health
care. Effective prevention initiatives will contribute to a healthy community.

SUGGESTED COUNCIL ACTIONS:

Should the Council agree with staff recommendations, an affirmative vote is in order.

Page 1 of 2



FISCAL and VISION NOTES:

City Fiscal Impact
Enter all that apply

Program Impact

Mandates

City's current net

New Program/

Federal or State

FY cost $0.00 Agency? No mandated? No
Amount of funds Duplicates/Epands
already $0.00 PIce P No Vision Implementation impact
. an existing program?
appropriated
Amount of Fiscal Impact on an
budget pact Y Enter ail that apply:
$0.00 focal paolitical No !
amendment o Refer to Web site
subdivision?
needed
Estimated 2 year net costs: Resources Required Vision Impact? Yes
. Requires add'l FTE Primary Vision, Strategy
One Time $0.00 Personnel2 No and/or Goal ltem # 1.3
Operating/ $0.00 Requires addl NG Secondary Vision, Strategy
Ongoing ’ facilities? and/or Goal ltem #
Requires add No Fiscal year implementation | -

capital equipment?

Task #

Page 2 of 2




